

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

07 - 61 JUL 12 2007

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LINWOOD CHARLES MATHIAS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rudolph Alexander Ashton, III
McCotter, Ashton & Smith, PA
P.O. Box 12800
New Bern, N.C. 28561
(252) 635-1005

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler, Jr.
Nicholas Cartier
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

July 12, 2007

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With The Ninth Circuit.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit Holds That Escape Is Not Categorically A “Crime Of Violence.”.....	10
B. A Growing Chorus Of Judges Agree That Escape Is Not Categorically A “Violent Felony” Or A “Crime Of Violence.”.....	12
C. The Fourth And Other Circuits Hold That Escape Is Categorically A “Violent Felony” or “Crime Of Violence.”.....	16

II. A Walk-Away “Escape” Is Not Categorically A
Crime That “Presents A Serious Potential
Risk Of Physical Injury To Another.” 18

III. The Question Presented Is Important And
Recurring, And Will Not Benefit From
Further Review In The Courts Of Appeals..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>James v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1586 (2007)	5, 6, 19, 20
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	5
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	5, 16
<i>United States v. Abernathy</i> , 277 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Adkins</i> , 196 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 310 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 473 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 77 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 302 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2002)	17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 251 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Gosling</i> , 39 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 1994)	11, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 165 F.3d 1062 (6th Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 187 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 1999)	6, 17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 301 F.3d 59 (2nd Cir. 2002)	6, 17, 18, 19

<i>United States v. Luster</i> , 305 F.3d 199 (3rd Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Mathias</i> , 482 F.3d 743 (4th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moudy</i> , 132 F.3d 618 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>United States v. Nation</i> , 243 F.3d 467 (8th Cir. 2001)	14, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Nolan</i> , 397 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>United States v. Piccolo</i> , 441 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 180 F.3d 675 (5th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States v. Springfield</i> , 196 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1999)	13, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 06-13139, 2007 U.S. App. Lexis 13822 (11th Cir. June 13, 2007)	6, 16, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 333 F.3d 280 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 285 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Winn</i> , 364 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2004)	17, 18, 19

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , (No. 06-11206)	14
---	----

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 751.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	1, 2, 4, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.1	7, 10
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.2	<i>passim</i>
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.4	7
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2K1.3	7
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 2K2.1	7, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-477.....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-479.....	4, 8, 9, 15

OTHER

Richard F. Culp, <i>Frequency and Characteristics of Prison Escapes in the United States: An Analysis of National Data</i> , 85 Prison J. 270 (2005).....	16
